
Summons to and
Agenda for a 
Meeting on
Thursday, 9th 
February, 2017
at 9.30 am

Please note the earlier start time for this meeting





DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
SESSIONS HOUSE

MAIDSTONE

Wednesday, 1 February 2017

To: All Members of the County Council

Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 February 2017 at 9.30 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 5.00pm.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have your 
image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

Voting at County Council Meetings

Before a vote is taken the Chairman will announce that a vote is to be taken and the division 
bell shall be rung for 60 seconds unless the Chairman is satisfied that all Members are present 
in the Chamber.  

20 seconds are allowed for electronic voting to take place and the Chairman will announce that 
the vote has closed and the result.

A G E N D A 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant 
Interests in items on the agenda 

3. Budget 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 
(including Council Tax setting 2017-18) 

(Pages 5 - 58)

 John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services

03000 410466



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
   John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & 

Procurement and Deputy Leader 
 
To:   County Council – 9th February 2017 
 
Subject:  Budget 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 

(including Council Tax setting 2017-18)  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

Summary: This report is a summary of the proposed budget for 2017-18 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20, and a guide to the draft budget 
documents.  The County Council has a statutory duty to set an annual budget 
and the amount to be levied through council tax.  In approving the budget the 
County Council is not only agreeing the total amount to be spent but is also 
delegating authority to manage the budget in compliance with the authority’s 
financial regulations. 
 
Members are asked to bring to this meeting the draft (black combed) 2017-18 
Budget Book and 2017-20 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) documents 
published on 10th January 2017, and the Supplementary 2017-18 Budget 
Information document published on 31st January 2017.  Unlike previous years 
we have not produced a separate “draft for County Council version” of the 
Budget Book and MTFP and any changes to the 10th January drafts are outlined 
in this report for final approval. 

 

Members are reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applies to any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating to, 
or which might affect, the calculation of council tax. Any Member of a local 
authority who is liable to pay Council Tax and who has any unpaid Council Tax 
amount overdue for at least two months, even if there is an arrangement to pay 
off the arrears, must declare the fact that they are in arrears and must not cast 
their vote on anything related to KCC's Budget or Council Tax. 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to formally 

consult on and ultimately set a budget and council tax precept for the 
forthcoming financial year, 2017-18.  The accompanying draft Budget 
Book and MTFP set out the detailed proposals.  The proposed Budget 
2017-18 and MTFP enable the Corporate Director of Finance & 
Procurement to satisfy Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, 
which requires him to give an opinion on the robustness of the budget 
estimates and the level of reserves held by the Council. 

 
1.2 An updated draft of KCC’s revenue bu
[...]
ides a graphical representation of the Council’s funding and 

spending.  It also includes a high level subjective analysis which presents 
information on the type of spending, rather than how the services are 
provided.  The subjective analysis for 2017-18 can only be produced once 
budgets have been allocated by individual managers, thus for the version 
of the Budget Book published on 10th January we could only show the 
subjective analysis for the revised 2016-17 base budget derived from in-
year monitoring.   

 
4.11 Section 9 sets out the total budget under the control of each directorate.  

This is generally presented at the third tier, i.e. the amounts delegated to 
the managers reporting to each director (often referred to as service units). 
Only in exceptional circumstances would budgets be identified below third 
tier, even though delegation and budget management takes place at lower 
levels in the organisation.  Financing items are notionally shown under 
Strategic and Corporate Services although these are non-directorate 
specific costs often arising out of previous decisions or decisions outside 
of the county council’s direct control.  As such these costs cannot be 
attributed to any individual manager and are all under the control of the 
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement. 

 
4.12 Sections 5 to 9 will need to be updated in the final Budget Book that will be 

published in March, to reflect the detail of the updates covered in this 
report and presented in the highest level budget summary (section 4 as 
revised in appendix 3 to this report and section 9 as revised in appendix 4 
to this report).   

 

Page 17



4.13 The MTFP provides a description of the Council’s overall financial vision 
and key strategies.  It is designed as a reference document, providing 
background information to set the budget in a wider and longer term 
context.  The main document includes a short executive summary which 
has been redesigned for 2017-18 to prov
[...]
published which need to be 

included in the final County Council motion will also be reflected by 
changing the proposed contribution to general reserves.  This is consistent 
with the Council’s budget and risk strategies.   

 
Treasury Management 
5.20 We are proposing some further changes to the Treasury Strategy to allow 

up to £50m through the approved investment counterparties and limits for 
opportunistic loans.  These are described in paragraph 5.30(8) of the 
treasury strategy and included the revised table in paragraph 5.38.  This 
change allows KCC to further diversify its investment strategy. 

 
Prudential Indicators 
5.21 The revised net budget requirement means some of the prudential 

indicators in Appendix B of the MTFP need to be recalculated.  The 
revised statement to take account of the changes outlined in this report is 
shown as appendix 7 to this report.  Any further changes requiring a 
revised motion to County Council will also need to be reflected in 
Prudential Indicators and any such motion will seek approval for the 
impact on the prudential indicators to be included in the final Budget Book 
and MTFP to be published in March.        

 
 
6. Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves 
6.1 As required by the Local Government Act 2003, the Section 151 officer 

(for Kent this is the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) must 
formally give opinion as to the robustness of the budget estimates and the 
level of reserves held by the Council.   

 
6.2 The estimates have been produced from a challenging process with 

Cabinet Members, Corporate Directors and Directors resulting in 
agreement on the level of service delivery within the identified financial 

Page 22



resources. In addition, the Medium Term Plan sets out the main budget 
risks, alongside the proposed management action for dealing with these. 

 
6.3 The Medium Term Plan also clearly sets out the recommended strategy 

for ensuring adequate reserves. This has been set in consideration of a 
number of key factors, such as our continued excellent record on 
budgetary control, the internal financial control framework, our strong 
approach to risk management and the expected level of General Reserves 
at 31st March 2017. The level of general reserves is in line with best 
practice as recommended by CIPFA and the Audit Commission. 

 
6.4 To conclude, the Section 151 officer is able to formally report that the 

budget estimates are robust and the level of reserves adequate, as 
required by the Local Government Act 2003.  The proposed budget has 
been formulated following a robust process of internal challenge with 
Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors, public consultation and 
scrutiny by Members of all political groups. 

 
 

Page 23



7.  Recommendations 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The County Council is asked to agree the following: 
 
(a) Net revenue budget requirement of £906.959m for 2017-18 
(b) Capital investment proposals of £635.840m over three years from 2017-18 

to 2019-20 together with the necessary funding and subject to approval to 
spend arrangements (summarised in appendix 2 to this report) 

(c) The Treasury Management Strategy as per revised section 5 of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (appendix 5 to this report) 

(d) Prudential Indicators as set out in revised Appendix B to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (appendix 7 to this report) 

(e) The Revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as set out in 
Appendix C to the Medium Term Financial Plan including the revised 
policy regarding debt repayment  

(f) The directorate revenue and capital budget proposals as set out in draft 
Budget Book published on 10th January as amended by the latest updates 
included in this report (summarised in appendix 3 to this report) 

(g) Delegate responsibility to Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors to 
manage the budget within the parameters set out in the Constitution and 
Financial Regulations (delegations to managers as set out in appendix 4 
to this report) 

(h) To increase council tax band rates up to the maximum permitted without a 
referendum as set out in paragraph 2.7 table 2 

(i) To levy the additional 2% social care precept (raising an additional 
£11,938,674 and taking the total social care precept to £23,403,591 out of 
precept set out in (j) below)   

(j) The total council tax requirement of £620,526,793 to be raised through 
precepts on districts as set out in revisions to section 2 of the Budget Book 
(appendix 1 to this report) 

 
In addition:  
(k) To note that the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 

will determine the TCP reward thresholds for staff assessed as achieving, 
achieving above, and outstanding, and to set the recalibration of the pay 
ranges and minimum reward/increase to the bottom of KR2, within the 
2.3% funding approved 

(l) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 
(in consultation with the Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement and the political Group Leaders) to resolve any minor 
technical issues for the final budget publication which do not materially 
alter the approved budget or change the net budget requirement  

(m) The changes made in (l) above to be reflected in the final version of the 
Budget Book and MTFP due to be published in March 

(n) To note the financial outlook for 2018-19 and 2019-20 with further 
anticipated funding reductions and additional spending demands offset by 
provisional council tax increases and additional savings (the vast majority 
of which are yet to be identified) 

 

Page 24



8. Background Documents 
 
8.1 Budget campaign materials published on KCC website can be found at 

http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/consult.ti/BudgetConsultation2017/consult

ationHome 

 

8.2 The report on outcomes from consultation can be found at 

http://consultations.kent.gov.uk/gf2.ti/f/747714/24341061.1/PDF/-

/Report_on_KCC_Budget_Campaign_
[...]
indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate 

debt needing to be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates and is 
designed to protect against excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any 
one period, in particular in the course of the next ten years.   

 
 It is calculated as the amount of projected borrowing that is fixed rate maturing in 

each period as a percentage of total projected borrowing that is fixed rate. The 
maturity of borrowing is determined by reference to the earliest date on which 
the lender can require payment. 

 

Maturity structure of fixed rate 
borrowing 

Lower Limit 
% 

Upper Limit 
% 

under 12 months 0 10 

12 months and within 24 months 0 10 

24 months and within 5 years 0 15 

5 years and within 10 years 0 15 

10 years and within 20 years 5 20 

20 years and within 30 years 5 25 

30 years and within 40 years 10 25 

40 years and within 50 years 10 30 

50 years and within 60 years 10 30 
 

11. Upper limit for total principal invested over 364 days: 
 

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums 
invested. The increased limits from 2016-17 onwards reflect the Council’s 
proposed investment in bonds and establishment of an investment portfolio.  

 

Upper limit for 
total principal 
invested over 364 
days 

2016-17 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Approved Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate 

£m £m £m £m £m 

  230 230 260 260 260 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Budget 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 (including Council Tax setting 2017-18)
	County Council Paper 9-2 - without appendices
	Appendix 1 - Council Tax Table 1 2017-18
	Blank
	Appendix 2 - Section 3 Capital Investment Plans 17-20 summary pgs for CC 30.01.17
	Appendix 3 - Revised Section 4 of Budget Book
	Appendix 4 - Revised Section 9 of Budget Book
	Appendix 5 - Section 5 Treasury Management 

Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 February 2017.

PRESENT:
Mr T Gates (Chairman)

Mr D L Brazier (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird, 
Mr H Birkby, Mr N J Bond, Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr C W Caller, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr N J D Chard, Mr B E Clark, 
Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Dr M R Eddy, Mr J Elenor, Mrs M Elenor, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Harman, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mr P J Homewood, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr M J Horwood, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr G Lymer, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Ms D Marsh, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr P J Oakford, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry, Mr C R Pearman, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J E Scholes, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr C P Smith, Mr D Smyth, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr A Terry, Mr N S Thandi, Mr R Truelove, 
Mr M J Vye, Mr J N Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M E Whybrow and Mrs Z Wiltshire

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services) and Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

56. Apologies for Absence 

The General Counsel reported apologies from Mr Chittenden, Mr Harrison, Mrs 
Howes, Mr McKenna, Mrs Waters and Mr Wickham.

57. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant 
Interests in items on the agenda 

None.

58. Budget 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017-20 (including 
Council Tax setting 2017-18) 

(1) The Chairman reminded all Members that any Member of a Local Authority who 
was liable to pay Council Tax, and who had any unpaid Council Tax amount overdue 
for at least two months, even if there was an arrangement to pay off the arrears, must 
declare the fact that they are in arrears and must not cast their vote on anything 
related to KCC’s Budget or Council Tax.



9 FEBRUARY 2017

2

(2) The Chairman stated that all Members would have received a letter from the 
Head of Democratic Services, dated 1 February, setting out the process and order of 
the budget debate at today’s meeting.   

(3)  The Chairman moved and the Vice-Chairman seconded that:

(a) Procedure Rule 1.12(2) be suspended in order that the meeting be 
extended to 5.00pm if necessary;
(b) Procedure Rule 1.28 be suspended in order that the Leader be allowed 
to speak for a maximum of 12 minutes, the seconder of the original motion to 
speak for up to 5 minutes, the Leaders of the UKIP, Labour, Liberal Democrat 
and Independent Groups to speak for 10, 7, 5 and 3 minutes respectively, with 
the Leader being given a 5 minute right of reply; and the Cabinet Members to 
speak for up to 6 minutes each when introducing each directorate debate; and; 
(c) Procedure Rule 1.35 be suspended in order for the mover and 
seconder of the original motion to be permitted to speak on more than one 
occasion.

Agreed without a formal vote 

(4) The Chairman then invited Mr Wood, Corporate Director Finance and 
Procurement, to give a presentation on various issues relevant to the budget.  As part 
of this presentation Mr Wood as Section 151 officer confirmed that the budget 
estimates were robust and the level of reserves adequate, as required by the Local 
Government Act 2003.

(5) Mr Carter proposed and Mr Simmonds seconded the following motion:

“The County Council is asked to agree the following

(a)Net revenue budget requirement of £906.959m for 2017-18 
(b) Capital investment proposals of £635.840m over three years from 2017-18 
to 2019-20 together with the necessary funding and subject to approval to 
spend arrangements (summarised in appendix 2 to this report) 
(c) The Treasury Management Strategy as per revised section 5 of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (appendix 5 to this report) 
(d) Prudential Indicators as set out in revised Appendix B to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (appendix 7 to this report) 
(e) The Revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as set out in 
Appendix C to the Medium Term Financial Plan including the revised policy 
regarding debt repayment.
(f) The directorate revenue and capital budget proposals as set out in draft 
Budget Book published on 10th January as amended by the latest updates 
included in this report (summarised in appendix 3 to this report) 
(g) Delegate responsibility to Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors to 
manage the budget within the parameters set out in the Constitution and 
Financial Regulations (delegations to managers as set out in appendix 4 to 
this report) 
(h) To increase council tax band rates up to the maximum permitted without a 
referendum as set out in paragraph 2.7 table 2 



9 FEBRUARY 2017

3

(i) To levy the additional 2% social care precept (raising an additional 
£11,938,674 and taking the total social care precept to £23,403,591 out of 
precept set out in (j) below) 
(j) The total council tax requirement of £620,526,793 to be raised through 
precepts on districts as set out in revisions to section 2 of the Budget Book 
(appendix 1 to this report) 
In addition: 
(k) To note that the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
will determine the TCP reward thresholds for staff assessed as achieving, 
achieving above, and outstanding, and to set the recalibration of the pay 
ranges and minimum reward/increase to the bottom of KR2, within the 2.3% 
funding approved 
(l) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement 
(in consultation with the Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement and the political Group Leaders) to resolve any minor technical 
issues for the final budget publication which do not materially alter the 
approved budget or change the net budget requirement 
(m) The changes made in (l) above to be reflected in the final version of the 
Budget Book and MTFP due to be published in March 
(n) To note the financial outlook for 2018-19 and 2019-20 with further 
anticipated funding reductions and additional spending demands offset by 
provisional council tax increases and additional savings (the vast majority of 
which are yet to be identified).

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing

(6) The Cabinet Members for Adult Social Care & Public Health and Specialist 
Children’s Services introduced the budget for this Directorate prior to a general 
debate.

(7) Mrs Brivio proposed and Miss Harrison seconded the following amendment:

 “That £500k be used to support those, who are medically fit to leave acute 
hospital beds, by the purchasing of additional enablement services and any 
necessary ongoing domiciliary care; to be funded from reducing the 
contribution to the Modernisation of the Council reserve.

REDUCE:  Modernisation of the Council (Supplementary budget information 
document p24, line 149) £500k

INCREASE:  Older People (aged 65+) – Residential – Commissioned Service 
(Supplementary budget information document p5, line 18) £500k.”

(8) Following the debate the Chairman put the amendment set out in paragraph 
(7) above to the vote and the voting was as follows:

For (27)

Mr M Baldock, Mr R Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr N Bond, Mrs P Brivio, Mr C Caller, Mr B 
Clark, Mr G Cowan, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, Mrs M Elenor, Mr P 
Harman, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mr C Hoare, Mr G Koowaree, Mr R Latchford, 



9 FEBRUARY 2017

4

Mr T Maddison, Mr B MacDowall, Mrs E Rowbotham, Mr T Shonk, Mr D Smyth, Mr A 
Terry, Mr N Thandi, Mr M Vye, Mr M Whybrow.

Against (47)

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell,  Mr M Balfour, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Miss S Carey, 
Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard,  Mrs P Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M Crabtree, Mr A Crowther, 
Mrs V Dagger, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mr J Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr 
R Gough, Mr M Hill, Mrs S Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr 
M Horwood,  Mr J Kite, Mr R Long, Mr G Lymer, Mr S Manion, Mr A Marsh, Mrs D 
Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr M Northey, Mr P Oakford, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Parry, Mr C 
Pearman, Mr L Ridings, Mr J Scholes, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, 
Mrs P Stockell, Mr B Sweetland, Mr J Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mrs Z Wiltshire.  

Abstain (1)

Mr A King.
Amendment lost

(9)  Mr Vye proposed and Mr Bird seconded the following amendment 

“Return the 2017-18 Kent Support & Assistance Service budget line to the 
level forecast to be spent in the 2016-17 December monitoring report, to be 
funded from increasing the MRP saving.

INCREASE:  Support & Assistance Service (Social Fund) including refugee 
families (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information document p7, line 
43) £500k

REDUCE:  Net debt costs (incl. Investment income) (Supplementary 2017-18 
budget information document p24, line 150) £500k.”

(10) Following the debate the Chairman put the amendment set out in paragraph 
(9) above to the vote and the voting was as follows:

For (76)

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell,  Mr M Baldock, Mr M Balfour, Mr R Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr N 
Bond, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr C Caller, Miss S 
Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard,  Mr B Clark, Mrs P Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs M Crabtree, Mr A Crowther, Mrs V Dagger, Mr D Daley, Mr M Dance, Mr J 
Davies, Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R 
Gough, Mr P Harman, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mr M Hill, Mr C Hoare, Mrs S 
Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Horwood,  Mr A King, Mr 
J Kite, Mr G Koowaree, Mr R Latchford, Mr R Long, Mr G Lymer, Mr B MacDowall, 
Mr T Maddison, Mr S Manion, Mr A Marsh, Mrs D Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr M 
Northey, Mr P Oakford, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Parry, Mr C Pearman, Mr L Ridings, Mrs E 
Rowbotham, Mr J Scholes, Mr T Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, 
Mr D Smyth, Mrs P Stockell, Mr B Sweetland, Mr A Terry, Mr N Thandi, Mr R 
Truelove, Mr M Vye, Mr J Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M Whybrow, Mrs Z Wiltshire.  

Against (1)



9 FEBRUARY 2017

5

Mr J Elenor.

Amendment carried
Education and Young People Services 

(11) The Cabinet Members for Education & Health Reform, Specialist Children’s 
Services and Community Services introduced the budget for this Directorate prior to 
a general debate.

Strategic and Corporate Services 

(12) The Cabinet Members for Corporate & Democratic Services, Finance & 
Procurement and Commercial Services introduced the budget for this Directorate 
prior to a general debate.

Growth, Environment and Transport 

(13) The Cabinet Members for Community Services, Environment & Transport and 
Economic Development introduced the budget for this Directorate prior to a general 
debate.

(14) Mr Caller proposed and Dr Eddy seconded the following amendment:

“Reinvest £500k in the revenue budget to ensure that Kent Highways continue 
to focus on a proactive management approach; to be funded from reducing the 
Modernisation of the Council

REDUCE:  Modernisation of the Council (Supplementary budget information 
document p24, line 149) £500k
INCREASE:  General maintenance and emergency response (Supplementary 
budget information document p16, line 88) £500k”

 (15) Following the debate the Chairman put the amendment set out in paragraph 
(14) above to the vote and the voting was as follows:

For (75)

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell,  Mr M Baldock, Mr M Balfour, Mr R Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr N 
Bond, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr C Caller, Miss S 
Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard,  Mr B Clark, Mrs P Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs M Crabtree, Mrs V Dagger, Mr D Daley, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mrs T Dean, 
Dr M Eddy, Mr J Elenor, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr 
P Harman, Ms A Harrison, Mr M Heale, Mr M Hill, Mr C Hoare, Mrs S Hohler, Mr S 
Holden, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Horwood,  Mr A King, Mr J Kite, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr R Latchford, Mr R Long, Mr G Lymer, Mr B MacDowall, Mr T 
Maddison, Mr S Manion, Mr A Marsh, Mrs D Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr M Northey, Mr 
P Oakford, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Parry, Mr C Pearman, Mr L Ridings, Mrs E Rowbotham, 
Mr J Scholes, Mr T Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mr D Smyth, 
Mrs P Stockell, Mr B Sweetland, Mr A Terry, Mr N Thandi, Mr R Truelove, Mr M Vye, 
Mr J Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M Whybrow, Mrs Z Wiltshire.  



9 FEBRUARY 2017

6

Against (1)

Mr A Crowther.
Amendment carried

Cross cutting and general amendments 

(16) Mr Birkby proposed and Mr Baldock seconded the following amendment;

“Reinvest money into local democracy by increasing the amount available to 
be spent in their local communities by elected county councillors by £2,000 per 
elected member to £22,000 per annum

Increase Local Member Grants (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information 
 document p16, line 98) by £162k

Reduce Arts & Culture (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information document 
p11, line 74) by £162k.”

(17) At the suggestion of the Leader, Mr Birkby and Mr Baldock agreed to amend 
their amendment, as follows:

“Reinvest money into local democracy by increasing the amount available to 
be spent in their local communities by elected county councillors by £2,000 per 
elected member to £22,000 per annum

Increase Local Member Grants (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information 
 document p16, line 98) by £162k  

Reduce Arts & Culture (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information document 
p11, line 74) by £162k”

Reduce earmarked reserves by £162k on page 24, line 147 of the 
supplementary budget information document.”

(18) Following the debate the Chairman put the revised amendment set out in 
paragraph (17) above to the vote and the voting was as follows:

For (67)

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell,  Mr M Baldock, Mr M Balfour, Mr R Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr N 
Bond, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Mr L Burgess, Miss S Carey, Mr P Carter, Mr N 
Chard,  Mr B Clark, Mrs P Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M Crabtree, Mr A Crowther, Mrs V 
Dagger, Mr D Daley, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mrs T Dean, Mr J Elenor, Mrs M 
Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr P Harman, Mr M Heale, Mr M 
Hill, Mr C Hoare, Mrs S Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr M 
Horwood,  Mr A King, Mr J Kite, Mr G Koowaree, Mr R Latchford, Mr R Long, Mr G 
Lymer, Mr B MacDowall, Mr S Manion, Mr A Marsh, Mrs D Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr 
M Northey, Mr P Oakford, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Parry, Mr C Pearman, Mr L Ridings, Mr J 
Scholes, Mr T Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mrs P Stockell, Mr 



9 FEBRUARY 2017

7

B Sweetland, Mr A Terry, Mr M Vye, Mr J Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M Whybrow, 
Mrs Z Wiltshire.  

Against (9)

Mrs P Brivio, Mr C Caller, Mr G Cowan, Ms A Harrison, Mr T Maddison, Mrs E 
Rowbotham, Mr D Smyth, Mr N Thandi, Mr R Truelove.

Abstain (1)

Dr M Eddy.

Amendment carried

(19) Mrs Dean proposed and Mr Bird seconded the following amendment:

“That this Council agrees to set up a Members task and finish group to 
investigate the increasing and variable costs and waiting periods of the 
Coroners Service, and suggest ways in which KCC working with the service 
can drive costs down and better serve the needs of relatives. "

(20) Following a debate the amendment set out in paragraph (19) above was 
agreed without a formal vote.

(21) As all of the amendments had either been determined or withdrawn, the 
Chairman put to the vote the substantive Motion (as set out in paragraph (5) with the 
addition of the amendments set out in paragraphs (9), (14), (17) and (19)) and voting 
was as follows:

For (51)

Mrs A Allen, Mr M Angell,  Mr M Balfour, Mr A Bowles, Mr D Brazier, Miss S Carey, 
Mr P Carter, Mr N Chard,  Mrs P Cole, Mr G Cooke, Mrs M Crabtree, Mr A Crowther, 
Mrs V Dagger, Mr M Dance, Mr J Davies, Mr J Elenor, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr 
G Gibbens, Mr R Gough, Mr P Harman, Mr M Heale, Mr M Hill, Mrs S Hohler, Mr S 
Holden, Mr P Homewood, Mr E Hotson, Mr M Horwood,  Mr A King, Mr J Kite, Mr R 
Long, Mr G Lymer, Mr S Manion, Mr A Marsh, Mrs D Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr M 
Northey, Mr P Oakford, Mr J Ozog, Mr R Parry, Mr C Pearman, Mr L Ridings, Mr J 
Scholes, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Simmonds, Mr C Smith, Mrs P Stockell, Mr B 
Sweetland, Mr J Wedgbury, Mrs J Whittle, Mrs Z Wiltshire.  

Against (23)

Mr R Bird, Mr N Bond, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr C Caller, Mr B Clark, Mr G 
Cowan, Mr D Daley, Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hoare, Mr G 
Koowaree, Mr T Maddison, Mr B MacDowall, Mr T Shonk, Mrs E Rowbotham, Mr D 
Smyth, Mr A Terry, Mr N Thandi, Mr R Truelove, Mr M Vye, Mr M Whybrow.

Abstain (2)

Mr H Birkby, Mr R Latchford.



9 FEBRUARY 2017

8

Substantive Motion carried

(22) RESOLVED that

(i)  the County Council approve the following:

(a)Net revenue budget requirement of £906.959m for 2017-18 
(b) Capital investment proposals of £635.840m over three years from 2017-18 to 
2019-20 together with the necessary funding and subject to approval to spend 
arrangements (summarised in appendix 2 to the report) 
(c) The Treasury Management Strategy as per revised section 5 of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (appendix 5 to the report) 
(d) Prudential Indicators as set out in revised Appendix B to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (appendix 7 to the report) 
(e) The Revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as set out in 
Appendix C to the Medium Term Financial Plan including the revised policy 
regarding debt repayment.
(f) The directorate revenue and capital budget proposals as set out in draft 
Budget Book published on 10th January as amended by the latest updates 
included in this report (summarised in appendix 3 to the report) 
(g) Delegate responsibility to Cabinet Members and Corporate Directors to 
manage the budget within the parameters set out in the Constitution and 
Financial Regulations (delegations to managers as set out in appendix 4 to the 
report) 
(h) To increase council tax band rates up to the maximum permitted without a 
referendum as set out in paragraph 2.7 table 2 
(i) To levy the additional 2% social care precept (raising an additional 
£11,938,674 and taking the total social care precept to £23,403,591 out of 
precept set out in (j) below) 
(j) The total council tax requirement of £620,526,793 to be raised through 
precepts on districts as set out in revisions to section 2 of the Budget Book 
(appendix 1 to the report) 
(k)return the 2017-18 Kent Support & Assistance Service budget line to the level 
forecast to be spent in the 2016-17 December monitoring report, to be funded 
from increasing the MRP saving by increasing Support & Assistance Service 
(Social Fund) including refugee families (Supplementary 2017-18 budget 
information document p7, line 43) £500k and reducing the net debt costs (incl. 
Investment income) (Supplementary 2017-18 budget information document p24, 
line 150) £500k.
(l) reinvest £500k in the revenue budget to ensure that Kent Highways continue 
to focus on a proactive management approach; to be funded by reducing 
“Modernisation of the Council” (Supplementary budget information document 
p24, line 149) £500k 
(m) reinvest money into local democracy by increasing the amount available to 
be spent in their local communities by elected county councillors by £2,000 per 
elected member to £22,000 per annum by increasing Local Member Grants 
(Supplementary 2017-18 budget information  document p16, line 98) by £162k 
and reduce earmarked reserves by £162k (page 24, line 147 of the 
supplementary budget information document).

 
(ii) it be noted that the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services will 
determine the TCP reward thresholds for staff assessed as achieving, achieving 



9 FEBRUARY 2017

9

above, and outstanding, and to set the recalibration of the pay ranges and minimum 
reward/increase to the bottom of KR2, within the 2.3% funding approved. 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement (in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement 
and the political Group Leaders) to resolve any minor technical issues for the final 
budget publication which do not materially alter the approved budget or change the 
net budget requirement. 
(iv) the changes made in (iii) above be reflected in the final version of the Budget 
Book and MTFP due to be published in March. 
(v) the financial outlook for 2018-19 and 2019-20 with further anticipated funding 
reductions and additional spending demands offset by provisional council tax 
increases and additional savings (the vast majority of which are yet to be identified) 
be noted.
(vi) a Members task and finish group be set up to investigate the increasing and 
variable costs and waiting periods of the Coroners Service, and suggest ways in 
which KCC working with the service can drive costs down and better serve the 
needs of relatives.


